

No. 21-1058

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

William T. Lyons,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PNC Bank, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

Hon. Stephanie A. Gallagher

Case No. 1:20-cv-02234

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Stephen Van Meter

Acting General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Deputy General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Assistant General Counsel

Kevin E. Friedl

Senior Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 435-9268

kevin.friedl@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. The Truth in Lending Act and Regulation Z.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
TILA’s Arbitration Restriction Applies Not Only to Home- Loan Agreements Themselves but to Related Agreements Such as Those Authorizing Payments on the Loan	9
A. Lenders cannot circumvent TILA’s arbitration restriction simply because an arbitration clause appears in a related agreement with the borrower.....	9
B. The deposit account agreement “relates to” Mr. Lyons’s home loan because it purports to provide the bank with a means of collecting payment on that loan.	12
C. The bank’s other arguments why TILA’s arbitration restriction does not apply are incorrect.	16
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attix v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5757624 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2020).....	12, 15, 16
<i>CMH Homes, Inc. v. Sexton</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D.N.M. 2020)	21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	13
<i>Santoro v. Accenture Fed. Servs., LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 18
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	20
<i>Thomas-Lawson v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1253578 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021).....	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	10
 Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5512(a)-(b).....	1

12 U.S.C. § 5512(a), (b)(1), (4) 2

12 U.S.C. § 5518 4

15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a) 20

15 U.S.C. § 1601..... 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1604 1

15 U.S.C. § 1604(a), (h)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1639b(a)(2)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1639c..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a)-(d)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e) 1, 3, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(1)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(2) 4, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(3) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a)..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(e)..... 4

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 2
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 748, 124 Stat. 1746 (2010)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 922, 124 Stat. 1848 (2010) 4
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1028, 124 Stat. 2003 (2010)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1400(c)(2)-(3), 124 Stat. 2136 (2010) 5

Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat 2160 (1994) 2

Truth in Lending Act,
 Pub. L. No. 90-321, § 102, 82 Stat. 146 (1968)..... 2

Regulations

12 C.F.R. pt. 1026..... 5

12 C.F.R. § 1026.12(d) 7

12 C.F.R. § 1026.36(h) 1, 5

12 C.F.R. § 1026.36(h)(1)..... 5, 11

12 C.F.R. § 1026.36(h)(2) 10

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 111-94 (2009) 3

H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) 11

Loan Originator Compensation Requirements Under the Truth in Lending
Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule,
78 Fed. Reg. 11280 (Feb. 15, 2013)..... 5, 17
